



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 912/2025**

ANAND KUMAR GAUTAM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Atul Kr.
Srivastav, Ms. Anu Priya Nisha M.,
Advs.

versus

RAJESH KUMAR KAUSHAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Mr. Sanjiv Kr.
Saxena, Mr. Mukesh Kr. Tiwari, Ms.
Poonam Shukla, Ms. Reba Jena
Mishra, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **07.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 69370/2025(early hearing)

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC, seeks the following prayers: -

- “a. Allow the present application seeking early hearing of the Contempt Petition (Civil) No. 912 of 2025 be listed for early hearing, in the interest of justice and equity;
b. Pass such other and further orders as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit, just, and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent/non-applicant accepts notice and seeks time to take appropriate instructions. Let the same



be done.

5. List on 12.01.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 7, 2025/kr/db