



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 912/2025**

ANAND KUMAR GAUTAM

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel, Adv. (through v/c),
Mr. Atul Kr. Srivastava, Ms. Anu
Priya Mishra Rniz and Mr. Abhishk
Singh, Advs.

versus

RAJESH KUMAR KAUSHAL

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC
and Mr. Nipun Jain, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **12.01.2026**

CM APPL.69370/2025 (early hearing)

1. This is an application filed by the petitioner seeking early hearing.
2. The petition is stated to be listed for hearing on 13.02.2026.
3. In view of position of board of this Court, it is not feasible to prepone the date of hearing.
4. The application is consequently, dismissed.

CONT.CAS(C) 912/2025

5. As already directed *vide* order dated 30.05.2025, let necessary compliance be done by the respondent, failing which, the respondent shall join the proceedings virtually on the next date of hearing.
6. List on the date already fixed i.e. 13.02.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JANUARY 12, 2026/cl